March 2020 imposed the Movement Control Order (“MCO”) and subsequently entered
into various phases of the MCO until 4 March 2021 to curb the spread of the COVID-19
pandemic in Malaysia.

The management has assessed the impact on the Group and of the opinion that there
were no material financial impacts arising from the pandemic as at the end of the reporting
period. Nevertheless, the Group has taken and will continue to take necessary steps to
safeguard and preserve its financial condition, emphasising on liquidity management to
meet its continuing financial commitments and liquidity needs.

Given the dynamic nature of the COVID-19 pandemic, it is not practicable to provide a
reasonable estimate of its impacts on the Group’s financial position, operating results and
cash flows at the date on which these financial statements are authorised for issue.

Page 106

RAMSSOL GROUP BERHAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

44. INITIAL APPLICATION OF MFRS 16 (CONT’D)

(b) Financial Impacts

The main impacts resulting from the adoption of MFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 are
summarised as below:-

Combined Statements of Financial Position

 As Previously
Reported

 MFRS 16
Adjustments As Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property and equipment 2,177 (628) 1,549
Right-of-use assets - 628 628
Lease liabilities
- non-current liabilities - (314) (314)
- current liabilities - (146) (146)
Hire purchase payables
- non-current liabilities (314) 314 -
- current liabilities (146) 146 -

 <--------------------1 January 2019-------------------->

45. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEARS AND SUBSEQUENT
EVENTS

(a) The Companies Act 2016 came into operation on 31 January 2017 (except for Section
241 and Division 8 of Part III of the said Act) and replaced Companies Act 1965.

Amongst the key changes introduced under the Companies Act 2016 that have affected
the financial statements of the Group upon its initial implementation are:-

(i) Removal of the authorised share capital; and
(ii) Ordinary shares ceased to have par value.

The Companies Act 2016 was applied prospectively and the impacts of implementation